

Freedom of Information Request 19 165

Our Reference: FOI 19 165 / AA / LP

Name:

Date: 16 August 2019

Address:

Dear

Further to your Freedom of Information Request, please find the Trust's response below:

For each of the last six years (2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19),

- 1) How many referrals were made to community (Tier 2) specialist community (Tier 3) and inpatient (Tier 4) (whichever is applicable) CAMHS in your area from the following sources:
- a. Primary schools
- b. Secondary schools
- c. Colleges
- d. GP
- e. Community Health Services (excluding GP)
- f. Hospital (including A&E)
- g. Local authority services (including social services)
- h. Voluntary sector organisations
- i. Police
- j. Family
- k. Self-referral
- Other
- 2) For each of these sources above and for each of the years above, how many referrals resulted in a face-to-face assessment?
- 3) For each of these sources above and for each of the years above, how many children and young people accessed treatment by NHS funded community services (at least two contacts) following a referral? (Please follow the Mental Health Five Year Forward View dashboard description for this indicator: "The numerator for this indicator is the number of children and young people (CYP) who received at least two contacts following a referral. The first contact must be within the relevant financial year and before their 18th birthday. Those contacts could be direct or indirect activity (excluding SMS or email).

Please find below referral information. Kindly note that Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust CAMHS no longer recognises services as Tier 2 and 3 and works to the Thrive Model devised by the Anna Freud Centre and Tavistock and Portman NHS Trust. The numbers reported for each of the above questions is reported as a total numbers of referrals.







In order to adhere to best practice in maintaining confidentiality the Trust does not publish numbers lower than 5 as this could lead to the identity being revealed. Exemption – Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act is applied. To disclose the information requested would be in breach of the Data Protection Act (2018).

Kind regards,

Freedom of Information Team **Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust**Mary Seacole Building

Willerby Hill

Willerby

HU10 6ED

https://www.humber.nhs.uk/about-our-trust/freedom-of-information-enquiry-form.htm







QUESTION 1

Referral Source	13/14	14/15	15/16	16/17	17/18	18/19
Education Services	77	107	181	209	380	381
General Medical Practitioner Practice	2,291	2,339	2,078	1,956	2,166	2,151
Hospital (inc A&E)	31	35	69	105	129	106
Local authority services (including social services)	425	518	551	527	632	397
Voluntary sector organisations	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	21	5
Police	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	19	36	56
Family	0	278	519	1,079	1,381	2,034
Self-referral	Less than 5	119	227	87	274	183
Others	167	299	544	626	319	325

QUESTION 2

Referral Source	Assessment Status	13/14	14/15	15/16	16/17	17/18	18/19
	Assessed	48	31	64	67	141	121
Education Services	Not Assessed	29	76	117	142	239	260
General Medical Practitioner Practice	Assessed	1,118	673	645	635	546	407
	Not Assessed	1,173	1,666	1,433	1,321	1,620	1,744
Hospital (inc A&E)	Assessed	13	12	19	57	62	46
	Not Assessed	18	23	50	48	67	60
Local authority services (including social services)	Assessed	232	104	223	184	144	206
	Not Assessed	193	414	328	343	488	191
Voluntary sector organisations	Assessed	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	0	7	Less than 5
	Not	0	Less than 5	0	Less than 5	14	Less than 5







	Assessed						
Police	Assessed	Less than 5	Less than 5	0	9	14	27
	Not	Less than 5	Less than 5	Less than 5	10	22	29
	Assessed						
Family	Assessed	0	77	178	399	406	505
	Not	0	201	341	680	975	1,529
	Assessed						
Self-referral	Assessed	Less than 5	35	77	32	75	35
	Not	Less than 5	84	150	55	199	148
	Assessed						
Others	Assessed	77	108	243	271	128	116
	Not	90	191	301	355	191	209
	Assessed						

QUESTION 3

Referral Source	13/14	14/15	15/16	16/17	17/18	18/19
Education Services	22	32	52	57	155	102
General Medical Practitioner Practice	632	617	492	523	642	390
Hospital (inc A&E)	12	6	9	38	70	30
Local authority services (including social services)	194	82	187	178	149	169
Voluntary sector organisations	0	0	Less than 5	Less than 5	8	Less than 5
Police	0	Less than 5	0	15	31	41
Family	0	82	156	371	634	717
Self-referral	Less than 5	36	78	37	125	96
Others	45	69	180	232	140	105





